# 507360793 06/29/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7407715

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |  |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| GLENN J. KREVLIN IRREVOCABLE TRUST FBO ADAM W. KREVLIN  | 06/24/2022     |
| GLENN J. KREVLIN IRREVOCABLE TRUST FBO SAM A. KREVLIN   | 06/24/2022     |
| GLENN J. KREVLIN, TRUSTEE OF THE GLENN J. KREVLIN 2007 REVOCABLE<br>TRUST DATED JULY 25, 2007 | 06/24/2022     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | EMBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.                   |  |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | <b>ss:</b> 4607 LAKEVIEW CANYON RD., # 500 |  |
| City:           | WESTLAKE VILLAGE                           |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                                 |  |
| Postal Code:    | 91361                                      |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

| Property Type       | Number       |
|---------------------|--------------|
| Patent Number:      | 10852047     |
| Patent Number:      | 10989466     |
| Application Number: | 17301932     |
| PCT Number:         | US2021023498 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(949)760-9502Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:3105513450Email:efiling@knobbe.comCorrespondent Name:KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR LLPAddress Line 1:2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOORAddress Line 4:IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | EMBER.073D1, 099A, 099C1, |  |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JOSUÉ A. VILLALTA         |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /JOSUÉ A. VILLALTA/       |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/29/2022                |  |

| Total Attachments: 8  |
|---|
| source=2022-06-24 Termination_and_Release_of_Patent_Security_InterestKrevlin - EMBER.000GEN#page1.tif |
| source=2022-06-24 Termination_and_Release_of_Patent_Security_InterestKrevlin - EMBER.000GEN#page2.tif |
| source=2022-06-24 Termination_and_Release_of_Patent_Security_InterestKrevlin - EMBER.000GEN#page3.tif |
| source=2022-06-24 Termination_and_Release_of_Patent_Security_InterestKrevlin - EMBER.000GEN#page4.tif |
| source=2022-06-24 Termination_and_Release_of_Patent_Security_InterestKrevlin - EMBER.000GEN#page5.tif |
| source=2022-06-24 Termination_and_Release_of_Patent_Security_InterestKrevlin - EMBER.000GEN#page6.tif |
| source=2022-06-24 Termination_and_Release_of_Patent_Security_InterestKrevlin - EMBER.000GEN#page7.tif |
| source=2022-06-24 Termination_and_Release_of_Patent_Security_InterestKrevlin - EMBER.000GEN#page8.tif |
|   |

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTERST (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of June 24, 2022 by each of the parties listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Assignee"), to and in favor of Ember Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor").

WHEREAS, the Assignor executed and delivered a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of July 10, 2020, in favor of the Assignee (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement");

WHREAS, the Assignor executed and delivered an Assignment for Security – Patents, dated as of July 10, 2020 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 17, 2020, at Reel 053238 and Frame 0152, assigning and transferring to the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain Collateral, as defined and described therein to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations;

AND WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that the Assignee release its security interest in and to the patent assets described on Exhibit A (the "Specified Healthcare Related Assets") attached hereto and made part hereof and, the Assignee has agreed to release such security interest and lien previously held by Assignee with respect to the Specified Healthcare Related Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Assignee hereby releases, terminates and discharges, without recourse, all liens on and security interest in, to and under, the Specified Healthcare Related Assets.
- 2. The Assignee agrees, at Assignor's expense, to take all further actions, and to provide the Assignor and its respective successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by the Assignor or its successors or assigns, to record or otherwise effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release.

(Signature page follows)

#### **ASSIGNOR (Receiving Party):**

Ember Technologies, Inc.

By:

Clay Alexander, Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Termination and Release



#### **ASSIGNEE (Conveying Party):**

Glenn J. Krevlin Irrevocable Trust FBO Adam W. Krevlin

By: Guy trulin Glenn Krevlin, Trustee

Signature Page to Termination and Release

#### **ASSIGNEE (Conveying Party):**

Glenn J. Krevlin Irrevocable Trust FBO Sam A. Krevlin

By: Genn knewlin

Glenn Krevlin, Trustee

Signature Page to Termination and Release

#### **ASSIGNEE (Conveying Party):**

Glenn J. Krevlin, Trustee of the Glenn J. Krevlin 2007 Revocable Trust Dated July 25, 2007

DocuSigned by: Elenn krentin By:

Glenn Krevlin, Trustee

Signature Page to Termination and Release

Page 3 of 5

# SCHEDULE A

| Name                                    | Address and Email  |
|---|--|
|   | Kara Dille, COO  |
| AE Venture Holdings, LLC                | 4 Orinda Way, Suite 180-D                                  |
| AL VEHILLE HORINGS, LLC                 | Orinda, CA 94563   |
|   | kd@scpinvestment.com                                       |
|   | PO Box 205   |
| Cyrus Claffey                           | Truro, MA 02666  |
| <b>, ,</b>                              | cyrus.claffey@butterflymx.com                              |
|   | 881 Berkeley Street  |
| Daniel H. Stern                         | Santa Monica, CA 90403                                     |
|   | dan@stern990.com   |
| Glenn J. Krevlin Irrevocable            |  |
| Trust FBO Adam W. Krevlin               |  |
| Glenn J. Krevlin Irrevocable            |  |
| Trust FBO Sam A. Krevlin                |  |
|   |  |
| Glenn J. Krevlin, Trustee of            |  |
| the Glenn J. Krevlin 2007               | 1185 Park Avenue, 12D                                      |
| Revocable Trust Dated July              | New York, NY 10128   |
| 25, 2007                                | gkrevlin@glenhillcap.com                                   |
| Hillary B. Krevlin, Trustee             |  |
| and South Dakota Trust                  |  |
| Company LLC,                            |  |
| Administrative Trustee of               |  |
| The Hillary B. Krevlin 2020             |  |
| Irrevocable Trust Dated                 |  |
| December 25, 2020                       |  |
|   | 66 Woodlands Dr.   |
| Greg P. Gooch                           | Falmouth ME 04105  |
|   | ggooch72@yahoo.com   |
|   | 4 Manitou Road   |
| John Edelman                            | Westport, CT 06880   |
| · .                                     | johnedelman@me.com   |
| ······································  | 71 Rowayton Avenue #1                                      |
| John J. McPhee                          | Norwalk, CT 06853  |
|   | jmcphee@optionline.net                                     |
|   | 1241 Adams Street, Ste. 1138                               |
| Laman Ventures, LLC                     | Saint Helena, CA 94574                                     |
| Edman Vontareo, EEO                     | lavigne.lou@gmail.com                                      |
|   | 250 E 87 th Street, 16 F                                   |
| LKK 2019 Irrevocable Trust              | New York, NY 10128   |
|   | lkienkotcher@gmail.com                                     |
|   | PO Box 6004  |
| MaRhae Properties I.P.                  |  |
| MaDhaa Drangeties 10                    | Concord, CA 94524  |
| McPhee Properties, LP                   |  |
| McPhee Properties, LP                   | jmcphee@optionline.net                                     |
| McPhee Properties, LP                   | jmcphee@optionline.net<br>5 North Road                     |
|   | jmcphee@optionline.net<br>5 North Road<br>Darien, CT 06820 |
| McPhee Properties, LP<br>PV Ember, L.P. | jmcphee@optionline.net<br>5 North Road                     |

## Page 4 of 5

| Name                              | Address and Email   |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| RxR Rocksolid, LP<br>Sein M. Chew | Kara Dille, COO<br>4 Orinda Way, Suite 180-D<br>Orinda, CA 94563                                  |
|                                   | kd@scpinvestment.com<br>55 Plantation Road, The Peak  |
|                                   | Hong Kong<br>seinchew@unityinvest.com   |
| Simon Munir                       | Tour Odeon<br>34 Avenue de L'Annonciade<br>MC98000 Monte Carlo, Monaco<br>smunir@galaxymonaco.com |
| Yildiz Holding AS                 | Kisikli Mah. Ferah Cad No:6-1<br>Uskuder Istanbul Turkey<br>smunir@galaxymonaco.com               |

Page 5 of 5

## EXHIBIT A

Specified Healthcare Related Assets

| <u>U.S. Patent No.</u> | Issue Date       | Title  |
|------------------------|------------------|--|
| 10,852,047             | December 1, 2020 | PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL    |
| 10,989,466             | April 27, 2021   | PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE<br>TEMPERATURE CONTROL |
|                        | ·. ·             |  |
| Application No.        | Filing Date      | Title  |
| 17/301,932             | April 19, 2021   | PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE<br>TEMPERATURE CONTROL |
| PCT/US2021/023498      | March 22, 2021   | PORTABLE COOLER WITH ACTIVE TEMPERATURE CONTROL    |

PATENT REEL: 060352 FRAME: 0273

RECORDED: 06/29/2022